

RESOLVES

OF THE

ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE SESSION

Which commenced on the fifth day of January, and ended on the second day of April, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-one.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF 28TH JUNE, 1820.

Portland. Todd and holden.....printers to the state. 1831.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Chapter 71.

Resolve providing for the publication of a third volume of the Public Laws.

Approved March 30, 1831.

Resolved, That the Public Laws passed by the Legislature of this State, subsequent to the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty one, including such as have been or may be passed at the present session, shall constitute a third volume of the Public Laws of this State.

Resolved, That the Secretary of State be, and hereby is authorized to cause said Laws to be arranged in said volume by transposition, so as to connect and bring together as near as may be, all Laws relating to the same subject, and further cause to be prepared therefor, a suitable title page, general index, a table of contents, and marginal abstracts and references, exhibiting such parts of said Laws as have been repealed; and conforming otherwise to the first and second volumes of the Public Laws of the State.

Resolved, That the Secretary of State cause a suitable number of copies of said volume to be printed, substantially bound and lettered, and distributed in the following manner, viz. To the Clerk of each town or plantation which pays a State tax, one copy, for the use of such town or plantation; to each Clerk of the Judicial Courts of this State, one copy, for the use of their respective Counties; to the Governor and to each Judge of the Supreme Judicial Court, and Court of Common Pleas, one copy; to the Judges of Probate, in the several Counties, one copy each, for the use of the Probate offices in said Counties; one copy to the Sheriff, and one copy to the Gaoler of each County; to the Attorney General and to the several County Attorneys, one copy each; one copy to the office of Secretary of State; one copy to the office of Treasurer of State; one copy to the library of Congress, and one copy to the Legislature of each of the United States.

Resolved, That a sum not exceeding three hundred dollars, be and hereby is appropriated for the purpose of defraying the expense of preparing and arranging said Laws, title page, index, table, marginal abstracts and references, in manner herein provided, to be allowed and paid out of the Treasury under the direction of the Governor and Council.

238